
 
 

Date:  November 26, 2018 
 
 
 

Final Site Plan Review 
For 

City of Northville, Michigan 
 

 
 
Applicant: D.J. Maltese Construction Corp. 
 412 N. Main St. 
 Plymouth, MI  48170 
  
Project Name: 335 E. Cady St. 
 
Plan Date: November 13, 2018 
 
Location: Northwest corner of the E. Cady St./Griswold Street intersection  
 
Zoning: CBD and CSO – Central Business District and Cady St. Overlay 

District  
 
Action Requested: Final Site Plan Approval 
 
Required Information: As noted within this review 
 
 

PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a new 3-story building (17,062 s.f.) on a vacant site on the 
north side of E. Cady Street.  The site is 0.55 acres (24,011 s.f.) in size.  The building will be 
occupied by three retail units on the first floor, and office uses on the upper two floors.  Parking 
facilities are proposed at the rear and west side of the building. 
 
The proposed uses are considered permitted uses in the CBD/CSO District. 
 
An aerial of the subject site is shown on the next page. 
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The Planning Commission granted Preliminary Site Plan approval at the November 6, 2018 
meeting with the following motion: 
 

MOTION by Russell, support by Smith, that based upon the information received from the 
applicant, and reflected in the minutes of this meeting, the Planning Commission finds that 
the Preliminary Site Plan proposed as 335 E. Cady Street, located on the north side of E. 
Cady Street, dated October 16 and 30, 2018, meets the required standards and findings for 
Preliminary Approval pursuant to Section 19.05 – Site Development Plan Standards of the 
Zoning Ordinance, and approves the Preliminary Site Plan, with the following conditions, 
finding and recommendation:  
 

1. The applicant address issues called out in the October 31, 2018 Carlisle/Wortman 
review letter. 
 

2. The applicant address issues called out in all staff and D.D.A. review letters.  
 

3. Regarding parking issues called out on page 8 of the Carlisle/Wortman review letter, 
and based on plans dated October 30, 2018 received this evening, the Planning 
Commission finds that there is adequate parking in the neighborhood to cover the 
deficiency of up to 8 spaces for this project, if appropriate parking agreements are 
made. 
 

4. Therefore, the Commission recommends for City Council review that the applicant 1) 
obtain a shared parking agreement with an adjacent property owner, and/or 2) 
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obtain an agreement with City Council for the sale of parking credits, in order to 
cover the parking space deficiency.  
 

5. The Planning Commission reserves the right to modify the recommendation 
regarding the number of deficient parking spaces, based on its evaluation of the 
plans submitted for Final Site Plan review. 

 
This review includes the staff comments for the Preliminary Plans, as well as Planning 
Commission comments made at the November 6, 2018 meeting. 

 
AREA, WIDTH, HEIGHT, SETBACKS 

The proposed development must conform to the schedule of regulations as provided in Section 
10.06, Cady Street Overlay (CSO) District. We have included regulations for this zoning district in 
the table below:   
 

 Required  
CSO Provided 

Lot Area N/A 24,011 s.f.  

Lot Width N/A 233 feet (Cady St.) 
121 feet (Griswold St.) 

Setbacks   

Front 0 - 10 feet (Cady St.) 
N/A (Griswold St.) 

1 foot (Cady St.) 
25 feet (Griswold St.) 

Side  N/A 110 feet 

Rear 20 feet 49 feet 

Max. Lot Coverage N/A 16% 

Max. Building Height 3 stories,  
36 feet 

3 stories, 36 feet plus 
Approx. 2.5’ decorative clearstory 

window 

Building Height:  The height of the structure to the top of the parapet wall is 36 feet.  The 
additional 2.5 feet (approximately) is a decorative element that does not add another story, and 
in our opinion, adds architectural interest to the building.  While the total height of the building 
with the decorative window is slightly higher than the dimensional height maximum, the number 
of stories is compliant.  Note as well that the height of the decorative window is the same as the 
height of the roof-top screen on the rear of the building.  If the window element were not there, 
the rooftop screen would be. 
 
The Planning Commission did not specifically agree or disagree with the clearstory window during 
the Preliminary Site Plan review.  This element should be evaluated by the Planning Commission. 
 
All other zoning requirements for area and placement are met.  
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Items to be Addressed: Planning Commission to consider decorative clearstory window facing 
the front façade of the building. 
 
 

NATURAL RESOURCES 

Topography on the site is relatively steep in the northwest corner and is less so toward the 
sidewalk on Cady and Griswold.  The site will be graded and retaining walls installed to develop 
the property, per the proposed Grading Plan (Sheet 2 of the engineering sheets).  The DPW 
Director will oversee the engineering review of the Grading Plan. 
 
The only natural feature on or near the site are existing trees and scrub.  Some of the trees will 
be removed to accommodate the development.  The species and diameter at breast height 
(DBH) of each existing tree has been provided in a table on Sheet 1 of the engineering plans.  We 
have the following comments regarding tree removal: 
 
1. It is not clear which trees north of the site are to remain, and which (if any) will be removed.  

Given the close proximity of the proposed retaining wall, this construction may impact some 
of these trees.  If any trees north of the site will be removed, they should be clearly marked 
on the plans. 

 
2. Four (4) trees on site, and one (1) tree to the east of the site will be removed to accommodate 

the building and parking lot, as follows: 
 

Tag 
No. 

Botanical 
Name Common Name Diameter at 

Breast Height 

Total Inches 
of 

Replacement 

Replacement 
Fee 

300 
Robinia 

pseudoacacia Black Locust 14.0” 5.0” $840 

3653 Acer negundo Box Elder 6.0” 2.5” $430 

3654 
Robinia 

pseudoacacia Black Locust 9.0” 2.5” $430 

3656 
Robinia 

pseudoacacia Black Locust 16.0” 5.0” $840 

3665 
Robinia 

pseudoacacia Black Locust 7.0” 2.5” $430 

TOTAL 17.5” $2,970 

 Based on the Tree Preservation ordinance, removal of the above trees will require planting 
seven (7) 2.5” caliper trees on site.  (Note that fewer, larger trees may be used to meet the 
17.5” mitigation total.)  If the site cannot accommodate this number of additional trees, as 
determined by the Planning Commission, then a contribution of $2,970 may be made to the 
City’s Environmental Trust Fund, or the trees may be planted at an approved location off site.  

 
Items to be Addressed:  1. Defer engineering review of Grading Plan to DPW Director.  2. Clarify 
status of trees north of site (to remain/removed).  3. Planning Commission to work with applicant 
to determine approach to tree mitigation.  
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BUILDING LOCATION AND SITE ARRANGEMENT 

The building is located toward the Cady St./Griswold St. intersection, with the building façade 
located at the setback line along Cady St.  An outdoor seating area that will serve the office 
occupants is proposed at the corner with Griswold.  We believe this site amenity activates this 
intersection and creates a dynamic pedestrian area. 
 
Regarding the parking arrangement, the narrow configuration of the site makes it challenging to 
include parking while also screening the parking completely from the street.  Parking is proposed 
in the rear and to the side of the site, being partially blocked by the building.  We would consider 
this arrangement preferable given that the other alternative is to place the parking at the Cady 
St./Griswold St. intersection.   
 
We consider the proposal to create the desired pattern of a more “urban” and pedestrian-friendly 
development envisioned for E. Cady. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  None. 
 

PARKING 

The Cady Street Overlay District encourages shared parking where possible, as described in 
Section 10.06(i).  This section states that collective, shared and mixed-use parking in accordance 
with Section 17.01.13 may be considered for the CSO District.  Shared parking may allow a 
reduction of up to 30% of the requirements of Section 17.01.13(a), subject to City Council 
approval. 
 
Note that the elevation rendering shows a coffee shop at the eastern side of the building.  This 
was discussed at the November 6, 2018 Planning Commission meeting, and the applicant states 
that a “restaurant” use is not proposed at this time.   
 
We have calculated required parking based on Section 17.01.13(a), as described above.   
 

 Required  
per 17.01.13(a) Provided 

Office = 7,598 s.f. One space/250 s.f. of gross floor area or 
30 spaces  

Retail = 2,749 s.f. One space/250 s.f. of gross floor area or 
11 spaces  

TOTAL 41 spaces 33 on-site spaces 

* The definition of “gross floor area” doesn’t include basement floor area, stairwells and elevators. 
 
The number of proposed spaces on-site does not meet the requirements.  As part of the 
Preliminary Site Plan approval, the Planning Commission concluded that they believe there is 
adequate parking in the neighborhood to cover the deficiency of up to eight (8) spaces for this 
project, if appropriate parking arrangements are made.  The applicant will either pursue a 
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shared parking agreement with neighboring uses, or they will request the purchase of parking 
credits from the City Council.  The motion also allowed the Planning Commission to modify this 
recommendation regarding the number of deficient parking spaces, based on its evaluation of 
the Final Site Plan. 
 
The timing for the applicant to pursue a shared parking agreement with a neighbor or request 
the purchase of parking credits from City Council was deemed most appropriate after review of 
the Final Site Plans.  Therefore, we would recommend maintaining this condition if a decision is 
made on the Final Site Plans.  We also recommend placing a time limit on this condition that 
corresponds to the effective period of the Final Site Plans, or one year.      
 
The CSO District permits off-street parking in rear yards only.  This design standard can be 
modified by the Planning Commission based on the standards in Section 10.06(s) of the 
ordinance, which include the following: 
 

• Architectural constraints and unique building characteristics 
• Compatibility with surrounding architecture and site design 
• Site constraints regarding size of parcel, circulation, limited right-of-way, etc. 
• Other factors as identified by the Planning Commission. 

 
The proposed spaces west of the building are in the side yard.  We consider this location 
appropriate given the narrow configuration of this site, and prefer this location rather than at 
the intersection of E. Cady St. and Griswold. 
 
The size of the proposed parking spaces meets the ordinance requirements.   
 
A 15-foot wide maneuvering lane is allowed for an angled parking arrangement, but not a 90-
degree parking arrangement.  The only location where this could be a problem is at the west 
side of the site, where the seven (7) southerly spaces were moved north to create a seating 
plaza along Cady St.  We support the seating plaza, but the maneuvering lane needs to be 
widened by five (5) feet to the 20-foot requirement. 
 
One loading space is provided, and meets the number and size requirements of the ordinance. 
 
Two barrier-free spaces are required in a lot with 33 parking spaces.  Two barrier-free spaces are 
shown on the plans, including one (1) van-accessible space.  Both meet the minimize size 
requirements for these types of spaces. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  1. Final Site Plan approval conditioned on the applicant pursuing a 
shared parking agreement with neighboring property owners, or requesting purchase of 
parking credits from City Council within one year of approval.  2.  Planning Commission to 
determine if proposed parking in side yard meets standards of 10.06(s).  3. Maneuvering lane on 
west side of parking lot widened by five (5) feet to 20-feet wide.   
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SITE ACCESS AND CIRCULATION 

The applicant is proposing for a one-way circulation pattern in this parking lot, with vehicles 
entering at Griswold St. and exiting at Cady St.  The location of the driveway along Griswold St. 
is approximately 65 feet from the Cady St./Griswold St. intersection.  The City’s DPW Director has 
reviewed this location, and has no comments.  It appears that the driveway location will eliminate 
one (1) of the three on-street parking spaces on Griswold St.  The applicant should discuss how 
the number of on-street spaces on Griswold can be maximized with the DPW Director. 
 
The proposed driveway on Griswold does not line up with the parking lot driveway into the 
Tipping Point Theater across the street.   However, the proposed driveway location is further 
south than in the Corner House proposal (previously-approved project for this site), increasing 
the separation between the two driveways.  We consider this a positive change.  Given that the 
proposed driveway is “enter only,” we don’t see an issue with its location in relation to the Tipping 
Point driveway.   
 
Typically, one-way traffic in a parking lot will be accompanied with angled parking spaces.  The 
parking spaces in this proposal are arranged at 90-degrees.  The applicant stated that they had 
tried angled parking, but it resulted in fewer parking spaces.     
 
The one-way configuration allows for safe traffic flow through the site, and easy emergency access 
to all sides of the building.  A two-way pattern would result in fewer parking spaces. 
 
The dumpster area is easily accessible by a waste hauler vehicle. 
 
See our comments below regarding parking lot screening.  
 
Items to be Addressed:  Applicant to discuss maximizing number of on-street spaces on 
Griswold with DPW Director.  
 
 

LANDSCAPING 

Landscaping information is required upon Final Site Plan Review.  We have the following 
comments: 
 
Interior Parking Lot Landscaping For parking lot interiors, one and one-half (1.5) s.f. of 

landscape area is required for each 100 s.f. of paved area.  
We calculate the parking lot to be 10,558 s.f., requiring 159 
s.f. of interior landscaping.  The three islands in the lot equal 
287 s.f., meeting this requirement. 

 
 Interior landscaped areas shall be no less than 15 s.f. and 

have a minimum dimension of at least three feet, and shall 
be adequately landscaped.  The plans also meet this 
requirement 

 
 One tree is required for each 100 s.f. of required interior 

landscaped area.  Two (2) trees are required, but only one is 
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proposed.  A second shade tree in the interior of the 
parking lot is required. 

 
Parking Lot Screening One (1) tree and 10 shrubs are required as a screen between 

the right-of-way and a parking lot for every 40 lineal feet of 
parking lot.   
• The parking lot along Griswold Street is 67 lineal feet, 

requiring two (2) trees and 17 shrubs.  Two (2) trees are 
located in tree grates next to the Griswold St. curb (per 
the Planning Commission’s request).  Fifteen (15) shrubs 
are shown in the planting bed next to the screen wall.  
Two (2) more shrubs need to be added to meet this 
requirement.  

• The parking lot along Cady St. is 103 lineal feet, 
requiring three (3) trees and 26 shrubs.  Four (4) trees are 
proposed, two (2) located in tree grates next to the curb 
and two in the landscaping beds.  Thirty-one (31) shrubs 
are shown, meeting the number requirement for shrubs. 

See additional comments below regarding the proposed 
plant material.     

 A masonry screen wall thirty (30) inches in height is 
proposed along the parking lot edge along Griswold and 
Cady streets to reduce visual effect of parked cars.  A detail 
showing the masonry wall construction and materials needs 
to be added to the plans. 

 
Corner Visibility A clear vision zone consisting of a triangular area at the 

street intersection (on the subject site) is required.  The 
Development Plan Sheet shows a low wall (18” tall) and 
dwarf ornamental grasses within this zone, which meets the 
ordinance.  However, the Landscape Plan Sheet also shows 
a business sign within the zone, which would not meet the 
clear vision zone requirements. (Note that this sign is not 
shown in this location on the Development Plan.)   
Therefore, the Landscape Plan needs to be amended to 
remove this sign from the clear vision zone.  

 
 Clear vision zones consisting of triangular areas next to each 

side of the driveways are also required.  The plans show 
either groundcover or a small shrub (Spirea) within the clear 
vision zones.  We consider these plantings to meet this 
requirement. 

 
Dumpster Screen A dumpster shall be located in the side or rear yard, and 

shall comply with the side or rear setback requirements for 
the district in which they are located, unless modified by the 
Planning Commission.  The proposed dumpster is located 
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in the rear yard abutting the retaining wall on the north 
property line.  While this location does not meet the rear 
setback, we consider it an appropriate, accessible location. 

 
 As required, the dumpster will be screened from view of a 

public street by using the same block as used in the 
proposed retaining wall.  The height of the dumpster 
enclosure is proposed at six-feet tall, which should 
adequately screen the dumpster. 

 
Plant Material Four (4) trees are proposed in tree grates near the curb, 

which we would consider street trees.  We would 
recommend that these tree species be consistent with the 
Draft Secondary Streets Design Standards being developed 
by Northville’s DDA.  The standards include Ivory Silk Tree 
Lilac, a small tree that could do well under the overhead 
power lines on Griswold.  The standards also include Skyline 
Honeylocust, whose small leaves would have less of an 
impact on the storm drains along Cady St. than the 
proposed Maple. 

 
 The Eastern Redbud is an understory tree, and not a 

“shade” tree.  The parking lot landscaping requirements 
call for “shade” (or larger) trees.  Since there are no site 
limitations to using a larger tree in this location, two 
“shade” trees need to be added to the landscaped areas 
screening the parking lot along Cady St.  This can be done 
in addition to the Redbuds in this location.  Shade tree 
species included in the DDA’s Standards include the 
following, any of which could be used for this purpose: 
• Skyline Honeylocust 
• Tuliptree 
• Little Leaf Linden 
• Green Vase Zelkova 
• Celebration Maple 

We would recommend eliminating the Serviceberry as a 
tree to meet the “shade” tree requirements. 

Regarding proposed size of plant material, the Red Maple 
and Redbud meet the requirement.  However, the Boxwood 
needs to be increased to a 24-30” B&B to meet the 
minimum 2-foot height requirement; and the Spirea needs 
to be increased to a 5-gallon to meet the minimum 2-foot 
height requirement. 

The plans state that all beds shall be irrigated, as required. 
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Pedestrian Plaza As discussed during the Preliminary Site Plan review, a 
pedestrian plaza has been added to the west side of the 
proposed building.  The plaza area will contain a sculpture, 
benches and planting beds. 

 We consider this a very positive aspect of the plan.  We have 
the following questions/comments: 

• What will the decorative concrete paving look like?  
Will it be poured concrete, or individual pavers? 

• Has a sculpture been selected, or an idea for a 
sculpture identified? 

• The Draft DDA Standards include a bench.  Would 
the applicant agree to use this bench in the plaza? 

• In our opinion, the planting around the plaza is very 
sparse.  We would recommend the use of more trees 
along the north side, more substantial-size shrubs to 
better screen the cars from the plaza, and some type 
of ground cover or perennials to fill the space more. 

Tree Grates & Fencing The Draft DDA Standards also specify a round tree grate 
that should be used for the street trees.  Also, the Draft 
Standards specify fencing that should be used on top of the 
retaining wall. 

Items to be Addressed: 1. Add one (1) shade tree to the interior of the parking lot.  2. Add two 
(2) more shrubs to planting area between sidewalk and screen wall along Griswold St.  3. Provide 
masonry screen wall detail to plans.  4. Amend Landscape Plan to remove sign from clear vision 
zone.  5. Planning Commission to consider location of dumpster.  6. Street tree species in tree-
grates to meet Draft DDA Standards.  7. Add two (2) shade trees to parking lot screen along Cady 
St.  8.  Eliminate Serviceberry as a shade tree.  9. Increase size of shrubs to meet minimum 2-foot 
height requirement.  10. Address questions/comments regarding pedestrian plaza.  11. Use Draft 
DDA Standard items for tree grate and fencing on top of retaining wall. 
 
 

STREETSCAPE AMENITIES 

The CSO District requires sidewalks along all street frontages, and at a minimum, they be located 
at least five-feet from the curb.  It also requires non-motorized enhancements (such as bike racks 
or curb bump-outs) and streetscape features and furnishings (such as seating, street trees, tree 
grates, special concrete finishes, pavers, etc.). Note that the Planning Commission may modify 
these design standards if it sees fit. 
 
Sidewalks:   
During discussion of the Preliminary Site Plan, it was recommended that either a five-foot wide 
grass median be located between the curb and the sidewalk along Griswold St., or that the 
parking lot screen trees be located in tree grates closer to the curb.  The revised plans show trees 
in tree grates closer to the curb.  Note that there is not enough room to locate a 5-foot wide grass 
panel consistently between the curb and a five-foot wide sidewalk along Griswold St. 
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The sidewalks along Cady Street have been widened to 9-feet wide, which is consistent with the 
sidewalks in front of the New Victorian building to the west.  This gives pedestrians and those 
using wheelchairs plenty of room to pass by the tree grates. 
 
The sidewalk at the rear of the building is 8-feet wide and is under an overhang of the building.  
It accesses the rear door of the building, which can be used to enter any of the retail units, or the 
offices above.  A 4.5-feet wide sidewalk is shown at the west side of the building.    
  
Non-Motorized Enhancements: 
Bike racks are shown on the west side of the building.  The Draft DDA Standards specifies a 
specific bike rack, and we would recommend that the applicant consider this design. 
 
The site plan design also proposes a bump-out on Cady Street at the intersection with Griswold.  
We consider this a positive aspect of the plan.  Two new street trees are incorporated into the 
bump-out.   
 
Streetscape Features: 
The existing decorative street lights are also shown within the sidewalk area.  As requested, the 
one light that was just 3.5-feet from the edge of the building has been relocated into the bump-
out landscaped area 
 
In addition to the streetscape amenities, the project includes an outdoor seating area for use by 
office-workers during breaks.  We consider this a positive aspect of the plan, particularly since it 
is located at the Cady St., Griswold intersection. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  Planning Commission consideration of sidewalks flush with the curb.   
 
 

LIGHTING 

Lighting information is required upon Final Site Plan Review.  Section 18.05 of the ordinance lists 
the lighting requirements. 
 
All light fixtures must be shielded or otherwise positioned to not adversely affect driver or 
pedestrian visibility.  In addition, any point source shall not be visible from adjacent properties, 
roadways, or public sidewalks.  The building-mounted lights are either downward facing, or with 
a wide black band screening the bulb from view.  The information provided regarding the parking 
lot lights does not indicate if these lights can be re-positioned or shielded.  This information 
needs to be provided. 
 
The elevations show the location of the building-mounted lights.  The proposed location of the 
parking lot lights needs to be added to the plans. 
 
The ordinance permits maximum light levels of 0.5 foot candles at property lines abutting non-
residential uses, with a minimum of one (1) foot candle at the surface of all parking areas.  A 
photometric plan showing the proposed lighting levels across the site needs to be provided. 
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Light fixtures may be up to 25-feet tall, or the height of the building whichever is less.  The 
proposed height of the parking lot fixtures needs to be provided. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  1.  Provide information indicating that the parking lot lights can be 
shielded or repositioned to avoid driver/pedestrian impacts.   2. Show location of parking lot 
lights on the plans.  3. Provide photometric plan showing proposed light levels across the site.  4. 
Provide the proposed height of parking lot fixtures on the plans. 
 
 

UTILITIES 

The CSO District calls for the use of “Low Impact Development” stormwater management 
techniques, such as infiltration and on-site retention.  The applicant has proposed to locate an 
underground detention structure in the parking lot to the north of the proposed building. 
 
We defer to the DPW Director for comments regarding connection to utilities.  In the DPW 
Director’s comments, he states that a full engineering review will be required prior to issuing the 
building permit. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  Defer review of utility connections to DPW Director. 
 
 

FLOOR PLANS/ ELEVATIONS 

Floor plans and elevations have been provided.   
 
This project is within the Historic District, and will need to be evaluated by the Historic District 
Commission (HDC), including proposed signage.  The applicant is on the November 28, 2018 
HDC meeting agenda. 
 
The CSO District includes guidelines for new architecture in the district.  The elevations show a 
contemporary three-story building with glass-front commercial units on the ground floor, each 
accessed via a center door area facing E. Cady St.  All three front doors to the retail units are flush 
with the glass front.  This is different than what was presented during the Preliminary Site Plan 
review.  Previously, the center front door was in a recessed area, but this center portion was further 
forward than the two side units.  Now, all the glass fronts are on the same horizontal plane.  This 
change should be illustrated in updated elevations. 
 
However, all three entryways are provided a shelter awning as required by the CSO guidelines.  
The street-front lower façade provides considerable “transparency” to enhance a commercial 
use.  The office units on the upper floors have large windows on the north and south sides, with 
a metal canopy and building pylon on the east facade.  The mechanical equipment on the roof is 
screened and is set back from the building facades, and hidden by the decorative clearstory 
window.    
 
Façade materials include brick, stone and metal.  Additional information will be provided to the 
Historic District Commission, and has been included in this Final Site Plan submission.   
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Items to be Addressed:  1. Obtain approval by the Historic District Commission.  2. Provide 
updated front elevation illustrating glass fronts of retail units on the same horizontal plane. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

We consider the proposal to be consistent with the vision for this area of the City as an urban 
transitional zone between the downtown and residential development to the south.  The proposal 
includes some ordinance issues that the Planning Commission has flexibility, including: 
1. Decorative clearstory window facing front façade of the building. 
2. Approach to mitigating trees removed from the site. 
3. If parking in side yard meets the standards of 10.06(s). 
4. Sidewalks flush with the curb vs. 5-foot wide grass panel. 
 
The remaining items (listed below) must be addressed by the applicant.  Given the number of 
comments, we would recommend that the applicant return to a future meeting with the 
information listed below integrated into an updated Final Site Plan package. 
       
A. 1. Defer engineering review of Grading Plan to DPW Director.  2. Clarify status of trees 

north of site (to remain/removed).   
 
B. 1. Final Site Plan approval conditioned on the applicant pursuing a shared parking 

agreement with neighboring property owners, or requesting purchase of parking credits 
from City Council within one year of approval.  2. Maneuvering lane on west side of 
parking lot widened by five (5) feet to 20-feet wide. 

 
C.  Applicant to discuss maximizing number of on-street spaces on Griswold with DPW 

Director. 
 
D.  1. Add one (1) shade tree to the interior of the parking lot.  2. Add two (2) more shrubs to 

planting area between sidewalk and screen wall along Griswold St.  3. Provide masonry 
screen wall detail to plans.  4. Amend Landscape Plan to remove sign from clear vision 
zone.  5. Planning Commission to consider location of dumpster.  6. Street tree species in 
tree-grates to meet Draft DDA Standards.  7. Add two (2) shade trees to parking lot screen 
along Cady St.  8.  Eliminate Serviceberry as a shade tree.  9. Increase size of shrubs to 
meet minimum 2-foot height requirement.  10. Address questions/comments regarding 
pedestrian plaza.  11. Use Draft DDA Standard items for tree grate and fencing on top of 
retaining wall. 

 
E. 1.  Provide information indicating that the parking lot lights can be shielded or 

repositioned to avoid driver/pedestrian impacts.   2. Show location of parking lot lights on 
the plans.  3. Provide photometric plan showing proposed light levels across the site.  4. 
Provide the proposed height of parking lot fixtures on the plans. 

 
F. Defer review of utility connections to DPW Director. 
  
I. 1. Obtain approval by the Historic District Commission.  2. Provide updated front elevation 

illustrating glass fronts of retail units on the same horizontal plane. 
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# 153-1804 
 
cc: Pat Sullivan 
 Shari Allen 
 Brent Strong 
 Dominic Maltese (BuilderToo@aol.com)  
 Steven C. Flum, Inc. (sflum@stevencflum.com)  
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